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2550 Shattuck Avenue 
PRELIMINARY DESIGN REVIEW

Design Review #DRCP2023-0015 to demolish an existing non-residential 
building, and construct a 68,668 square-foot, seven-story (75 feet) mixed-use 
residential building containing 72 dwelling units (15 Below Market Rate, 8 Very 
Low-Income, and 7 Low-Income), and 3,247 square feet of commercial space 
(including three live/work units). 

I. Introduction
This seven-story mixed use structure is proposed on the Southwest corner of
Shattuck Avenue at the Blake Street intersection in the C-AC Adeline Corridor
Commercial District.

This project is applying under the Housing Crisis Act, SB 330, which seeks to boost
homebuilding throughout the State with a focus on urbanized zones by expediting
the approval process for and suspending or eliminating restrictions on housing
development and limiting the number of public meetings.  Housing development is
defined as a project that is: all residential; a mixed-use project with at least two-
thirds of the square-footage residential; or for transitional or supportive housing.

The project is before the Design Review Committee this month for Preliminary
Design Review.

II. Background
The proposed project consists of a seven story, 68,668 square foot multi-family
building with 72 dwelling units and 3,247 square feet of ground floor commercial
space.  The c-shaped design opens to the South where the project abuts a single
story commercial structure.  Proposed unit types include studios, 1-bedrooms and
2-bedrooms, and three live/work spaces with amenity spaces for the residents
proposed at the ground floor and roof level.  The project provides approximately
7,455 square feet of communal open space, which includes a ground floor garden
space, a podium level courtyard, and a rooftop deck.  The project includes a
parking garage located on the ground floor with spaces for 3 vehicles, as well as

ITEM #IV.II 
DRC 2024-07-18 

Page 1 of 9



DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE 2550 SHATTUCK AVENUE 
July 18, 2024 Page 2 of 9 

G:\LANDUSE\Projects by Address\Shattuck\2550\DRCP2023-0015\DOCUMENT FINALS\2024-07-18 DRC\2024-07-18_Staff Report_2550 
Shattuck.docx 

trash, storage, and maintenance spaces.  Bicycle storage is located adjacent to the 
lobby area, providing storage space for 41 bicycles. 

III. Project Setting

A. Neighborhood/Area Description:
The project site is located at the southeast corner of Shattuck and Blake in the
C-AC Adeline Corridor Commercial District.  The site is surrounded primarily by
commercial and mixed-use buildings on Shattuck Avenue with single family
residences located to the west further down Blake.  Directly adjacent to the
project on the South is a single-story commercial structure that is currently
operating as an auto repair shop.  A two-story commercial structure occupies
the adjacent parcel to the West.  Other mid-rise developments in the
neighborhood include Parker Place, a five-story mixed use development at the
corner of Shattuck and Parker, and the Blake, which is also five-stories and
located further down the block on Blake.

B. Site Conditions:
The 13,774 square foot lot is located at 2550 Shattuck and is currently occupied
by a two-story commercial building.  A surface parking lot occupies the West
half of the parcel and an existing curb cut is provided at the Northwest corner of
the site.  There is a bulb out at the Shattuck Street intersection with a circular a
raised planter located at the corner in the public right of way.  Topography in the
area is flat.
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Figure 1: Vicinity Map 
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Table 1:  Land Use Information 
 

Location Existing Use Zoning District General Plan Designation 

Subject Property Medical office (acupuncture 
college and clinic) 

C-AC Adeline Corridor Mixed Use 

Surrounding 
Properties 

North Personal household service, 
commercial  

South Vehicle repair and service 

East Used vehicle sales, health 
and fitness facility 

West Medical office, commercial 
office 

 
Table 2:  Development Standards 
 

Standard 
BMC Sections 23(click and enter #)
.070-080 

Existing Proposed  Permitted/ 
Required 

Lot Area (sq. ft.) 13,774 No change N/A 

Gross Floor Area (sq. ft.) 14,296 68,668 N/A 

Floor Area Ratio 1 4.9 5 

Residential Density (du/acre) 0 224 250 max 

Dwelling Units Total 0 72 N/A 

Affordable 0 15 15 (21% for a Tier 3 project in 
the South Shattuck Subarea) 

Maximum (ft.) 25 75 75 

Stories 2 7 7 

Building 
Setbacks (ft.) 

Front 0 0 0 

Rear 0 0 0 

Left Side 0 0 0 

Right Side 0 0 0 

Lot Coverage (%) 52 89.9 90 

Usable Open Space (sq. ft.) 0 7,455 3,000 

Parking 

Automobile 18 3 0 

Bicycle 
(commercial) 

19 2 2 

Bicycle (long-
term) 

0 39 38 

Bicycle (short-
term) 

19 3 3 
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IV. Project Description 
 

A. Requested Use Permits 
• Use Permit pursuant to Berkeley Municipal Code (BMC) Section 

23.326.070(A) to demolish a main building used for non-residential purposes 
• Use Permit pursuant to BMC Section 23.204.020(A) to establish multi-family 

dwelling units   
• Use Permit pursuant to BMC Section 23.204.020(A) to construct a mixed-

use residential development   
• Use Permit pursuant to BMC Section 23.204.030(A)(1)(a) to construct a new 

main building in the C-AC district  
• Use Permit pursuant to BMC Section 23.204.150(B)(2)(b) to construct a 

mixed-use development in the C-AC district  
• Administrative Use Permit pursuant to BMC Section 23.304.050(A) to allow 

architectural elements to exceed the district height limit 
 

B. CEQA Determination   It is anticipated that staff’s recommendation to the 
Zoning Adjustments Board (ZAB) will be that the project is categorically exempt 
from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA, Public 
Resources Code Section 21000, et seq. and California Code of Regulations, 
Section 15000, et seq.) pursuant to Section 15332 (“Infill Development Project”) 
of the CEQA Guidelines. The determination is made by ZAB. 

 
V. Design Review Guidelines 

The following Design Guidelines from the Adeline Corridor Specific Plan apply to 
the proposed project.  The complete document can be found at: 
https://berkeleyca.gov/sites/default/files/2022-03/Adeline-Corridor-Specific-Plan.pdf  
 
3.3 BUILDING DESIGN 
 
1. Building Bulk and Mass 
Incorporate the following design strategies to reduce the perceived mass and bulk 
of new buildings: 

• Modulate Length on New Buildings. Modulate the length of individual new 
buildings (i.e. the linear distance of the building facade along the street) on 
any single block face by incorporating large and small massing breaks at 
regular intervals (50 to 100 feet) along street frontages. 

• Reduce Bulk of Large Buildings. Design large buildings to appear as an 
aggregation of smaller buildings rather than a single large block or box. 

• Use Building Mass. Use building mass to frame adjoining streets, plazas, 
open spaces, and pathways. Upper story step back and unique corner 
treatment. 
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• Use Ground Floor Articulation. Use ground floor articulation (recesses, 
structural bays, varied setbacks, etc.) to create a pedestrian scale along the 
sidewalk. 

• Distinct Building Levels. Design buildings with a distinct ground floor, middle, 
and top.  

• Vary Facade Details for Visual Interest. Vary materials, color, texture, 
ornamentation, and/or other facade details to provide visual interest, reduce 
the perception of height, and distinguish between upper and ground floors. 
 

2. Horizontal and Vertical Articulation 
Incorporate the following design strategies for horizontal and vertical articulation in 
new buildings: 

• Vary Horizontal Length of Facades. Incorporate massing breaks, 
projections, architectural details, and variations in materials and color to 
break up the horizontal length of facades. Provide some form of architectural 
articulation every 25 to 50 feet to promote visual interest and a comfortable 
pedestrian scale. 

• Varied Architectural Elements or Roof Forms. Integrate architectural 
elements or varied roof forms at regular intervals to articulate long horizontal 
rooflines along street frontages. 

• Break Up Vertical Height of Buildings. Use step backs, recesses, structural 
bays, articulation in wall planes, architectural details, and variations in 
materials and color to break up the vertical height of buildings. 
 

4. Corner Building Treatment  
Treat corner buildings with unique attention and emphasis using the following 
strategies: 

• Setbacks and Massing. Minimize setbacks and focus massing towards the 
corner. 

• Public Entrances. Locate public entrances near the corner and avoid 
driveways and garage entries within 75 feet of the corner. 

• Distinct Architectural Elements. Include distinctive architectural elements 
such as height projections, articulation, variation in materials, facade 
transparency, and unique roof silhouettes. 

• Plazas or Open Space. As an alternative treatment, provide publicly 
accessible plazas or open spaces in place of building frontage. 
 

3.5 Ground Floor Frontages and Facades 
 
1. Guidelines for All Ground Floor Uses  
The following design guidelines apply to all types of ground floor frontages in the 
Plan Area: 
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• Minimum Setback. When possible, build to the minimum setback to 
establish a streetwall close to the pedestrian realm. Minor variations in 
building facade and publicly accessible plazas or open spaces are also 
encouraged.  

• Facades Facing Public Street. For nonresidential space, design all facades 
facing a public space (street, sidewalk, open space, or walkway) to be 
active, transparent, and visually interesting. Variations such as changes in 
color, material, and/or texture are encouraged.  

• Reduced Blank Walls. Blank walls (facades without doors, windows, 
landscaping treatments, or other elements of pedestrian interest) should be 
less than 30 feet in length along sidewalks, pedestrian paths, or open space.  

• Humanizing Design Elements. Provide awnings, signage, and other 
humanizing design elements to generate a pedestrian scale.  

• Vary Ground Floor Facades from Upper Floors. Design the street-facing 
facades of ground floors with a distinctly different character from upper 
floors (distinguished by a greater floor-to-ceiling height, greater articulation, 
finer design details, unique colors, enhanced ground floor entrances, and/or 
architectural variation). 

 
2. Guidelines for Active Ground Floor Frontages and Facades 
The following design guidelines apply to active ground floor facades along 
frontages designed for Active Ground Floor Use whenever they occur in the 
Adeline Plan Area:  

• Activate Sidewalk and Street. Incorporate shopfronts, outdoor seating/dining 
areas, retail stands, or kiosks to activate the sidewalk and street.  

• Ground Floor Minimum Height. For the ground floor, provide a minimum 12-
foot indoor floor-to-ceiling height.  

• Street Corner Building Entrance. For buildings situated on a street corner, 
provide a corner entrance or an entrance along each street frontage.  

• Minimize Curb Cuts. Minimize the number of curb cuts along any given 
block to improve pedestrian safety by consolidating driveways.  

• Transparent Doors and Windows. Provide at least 75% transparency 
between 3 and 10 feet (doors and transparent windows) to allow maximum 
visual interaction between sidewalk areas and the interior. Do not use dark 
or mirrored glass.  

• Entrances. Provide entrances at least every 30 feet along street-facing 
frontage. 
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VI. Issues and Analysis 
 

A. Design Review Issues: 
Neighborhood Context  The project is located on Shattuck Avenue and Blake 
Street where the Downtown transitions to the Adeline Corridor.  Surrounding uses on 
Shattuck are primarily commercial and appeal to both pedestrian and vehicular 
traffic.  Parcels to the West of the project are more residential in nature. 
 
Massing/ Building Design   This 75-foot seven story massing is organized in a “C” 
shape with a podium level courtyard opening to the South.  The design proposes a 
recessed base supporting six-story bays proposed on the East and North facades.  
The recessed plane behind the bays continues up through the building to the 
parapet.  Fenestration is contained within the bays, and varying window types 
provides additional texture to the façade. 

 
Encroachments  The project proposes a series of bays that encroach three feet 
over the property line on the North and East sides.  The applicant will be required to 
obtain an encroachment permit from Public Works prior to final approval. 
 
Ground Floor Design   The project has two street frontages, one on Shattuck and 
one on Blake.  Commercial spaces and the residential lobby entrance are located 
along the Shattuck Avenue street frontage whereas the live/work spaces and parking 
garage entrance are proposed on the Blake Street side.   Residential amenities 
proposed at the interior of the ground floor include a leasing office, mail and package 
rooms, gym, lounge area, and bike storage room with a courtyard at the South.  A 
parking garage is proposed on the Western portion of this floor, providing 3 vehicular 
parking spaces.  The trash room is located at the northwest corner of the garage, 
connecting directly to Blake Street.  
 
Streetscape/ Street Trees   The project proposes a reconfiguration of the planting 
area in the bulb out at the corner on Shattuck.  Planting areas are also proposed 
along the building edge on both street frontages.  The project would remove existing 
street trees and provide nine new street trees, four on Shattuck Avenue and five on 
Blake Street.   
 
Open Space   Although this project does require the removal of on-site trees, it 
proposes a significant number of new trees throughout the project’s open space 
areas.  The project proposes 7,455 square feet of open space dispersed throughout 
the building.  A 702 square foot courtyard is proposed at the ground level adjacent to 
the gym and lounge spaces.  The design for this courtyard features in-ground 
planting areas and raised planters with benches and a graphic wall.  At the podium 
level, a 2,182 square foot courtyard opens the building to the South.  Raised planters 
create small alcoves for intimate seating areas and a larger study area at the center 
while raised stormwater planters provide a buffer for adjacent units.  A 4,571 square 
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foot roof deck offers the opportunity for larger group gatherings and includes an 
outdoor kitchen, tv screen, and moveable lounge seating.  
 
Colors and Materials  The project proposes a gray cement plaster and white metal 
panel siding.  See material notes on Sheet A3.7.  Applicant will provide further 
information at the meeting. 
 

B. Issues for Discussion: 
• Neighborhood Context 
• Building Design 
• Open Space 
• Streetscape 
• Colors and Materials 

 
VII. Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Committee discuss the issues outlined above and 
forward a favorable recommendation to ZAB with specific direction for Final Design 
Review.  
 

 
Attachments: 
1. Project Plans, received July 9, 2024 
2. Applicant Statement, received November 29, 2024 
 
Staff Planner:  Desiree Dougherty, DDougherty@berkeleyca.gov, (510) 981-7431 
Reviewed by: Anne Burns, aburns@berkeleyca.gov, (510) 981-7410 
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A0.0
2550 SHATTUCK AVE

DRAWN BY: WT

2550 SHATTUCK AVE

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

LOCATED AT THE CORNER OF SHATTUCK AVENUE AND BLAKE STREET, THE SITE
TOTALS 13,774  SQUARE FEET. THE PROPOSAL IS TO REMOVE THE EXISITING TWO- STORY
ACUPUNCTURE FACILITY, MAKING WAY FOR A NEW 7 STORY BUILDING CONSISITING OF 
HOUSING, A GROUND FLOOR RETAIL AND LIVE/WORK, WITH A LANDSCAPED COURTYARD 
AND ROOF TOP.

PROPOSED OCCUPANCY: COMMERCIAL/RETAIL, RESIDENTIAL
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE V-A OVER TYPE I-A

PER SECTION 23.322.090 COMMERCIAL & LIVE/WORK: 1 SPACE PER 2,000 SF 2 SPACES 2 SPACES

LONG TERM: 1 PER 3 BEDROOMS 39 SPACES 39 SPACES

MIN. BICYCLE PARKING: RESIDENTIAL: SHORT TERM: 2, OR 1 SPACE PER 40 BEDROOM 3 SPACES 3 SPACES

 PER SECTION 23.322-2 LIVE/WORK: 1 SPACE PER 1,000 SF OF DEFINED WORK SPACE 1 SPACE 1 SPACE

AB No. 2097 NO AUTMOBILE PARKING REQUIRMENT
ON A PROJECT 1/2 MILE OF PUBLIC TRANSPORT COMMERCIAL: NONE REQUIRED 0 SPACE 2 SPACES

MIN. PARKING: RESIDENTIAL:  NONE REQUIRED 0 SPACES 0 SPACES

PER SECTION 23.204-44

SETBACKS: NO MINIMUM SETBACKS WHEN ABUTTING A NON-RESIDENTIAL
DISTRICT

0 0

PER SECTION 23.204-44 40 SF PER LIVE/WORK UNIT 120SF
MIN. OPEN SPACE: RESIDENTIAL: 40 SF PER DWELLING UNIT 2,880SF 7,455SF

PER SECTION 23.204-44

MAX. DENSITY:
79 72

TOTAL LOT COVERAGE: 90% 89.9%
TOTAL BUILDABLE AREA: 68,870 68,668
PER SECTION 23.204-44

FAR: 5.0 4.9
PER SECTION 23.204-44

HEIGHT LIMIT: 75'-0" 75'-0" @ ROOF

EXISTING BUILDING SIZE: 14,296 SF

EXISTING OCCUPANCY AND USE: BUSINESS GROUP B - ACCUPUNCTURE HEALTH FACILITY

ZONING DISTRICT: C-AC (ADELINE CORRIDOR COMMERCIAL DISTRICT) TIER III SOUTH SHATTUCK

LOT AREA: 13,774 (.316 ACRE)
APN: 55-1821-1-1

ADDRESS: 2550 SHATTUCK AVE. BERKELEY, CA 94704

TIER 3
REQUIREMENT PROPOSED

PLANNING INFORMATION

OVERALL BLDG AREA BY FLOOR

BIKE STORAGE 408 SF
COMMERCIAL 3247 SF
ELECTRICAL 206 SF
GYM 342 SF
LEASING 318 SF
LOBBY 1262 SF
LOUNGE 1265 SF
MAIL 208 SF
MAINTENANCE 281 SF
MPOE 185 SF
PACKAGES 64 SF
STAIR/ELEV. 541 SF
STORAGE 292 SF
TRASH 286 SF
FIRST FLOOR
UPPER LEVEL 8905 SF

CIRCULATION 1046 SF
ELEV. LOBBY 354 SF
RESIDENTIAL 8152 SF
STAIR/ELEV. 392 SF
SECOND FLOOR 9944 SF

CIRCULATION 1050 SF
ELEV. LOBBY 350 SF
RESIDENTIAL 8172 SF
STAIR/ELEV. 392 SF
THIRD FLOOR 9964 SF

CIRCULATION 1050 SF
ELEV. LOBBY 350 SF

OPEN SPACE

COURT YARD 702 SF
COURT YARD 2182 SF
ROOF AMENITY
SPACE

4571 SF

TOTAL 7455 SF

PARKING

PARKING
GARAGE

2352 SF

TOTAL 2352 SF

OVERALL BLDG AREA BY FLOOR

RESIDENTIAL 8172 SF
STAIR/ELEV. 392 SF
FOURTH FLOOR 9964 SF

CIRCULATION 1051 SF
ELEV. LOBBY 350 SF
RESIDENTIAL 8172 SF
STAIR/ELEV. 391 SF
FIFTH FLOOR 9964 SF

CIRCULATION 1050 SF
ELEV. LOBBY 351 SF
RESIDENTIAL 8172 SF
STAIR/ELEV. 391 SF
SIXTH FLOOR 9964 SF

CIRCULATION 1050 SF
ELEV. LOBBY 350 SF
RESIDENTIAL 8172 SF
STAIR/ELEV. 392 SF
SEVENTH FLOOR 9964 SF
TOTAL SF 68668 SF

SHATTUCK AVE

BLAKE ST

PARKER ST

TOTAL RESIDENTIAL RSF = 53,667 RSF
PROPOSED COUNT = 72 UNITS

AVG. UNIT SIZE = 745 RSF

BELOW MARKET RATE UNITS

21% OF 72 UNITS = 15 BELOW MARKET RATE UNITS
TOTAL RESIDENTIAL UNITS = 72 UNITS

RESIDENTIAL & MIXED USE TIER 3 
(21% AFFORDABLE HOUSING)

UNIT COUNT BY TYPE

1 BR 12 17%
2 BR 42 58%
STUDIO 18 25%
TOTAL # UNITS 72

(DOES NOT INCLUDE PARKING & OPEN SPACE)

UNIT TYPE BY FLOOR (RSF)

TYPE Area Count
TYPE-1A 595 SF 1
TYPE-1B 584 SF 1
TYPE-2A-01 969 SF 1
TYPE-2B-01 984 SF 1
TYPE-2B-01 987 SF 1
TYPE-2C-01 926 SF 1
TYPE-2D 881 SF 1
TYPE-2E 782 SF 1
TYPE-2F 906 SF 1
TYPE-S.1 466 SF 1
TYPE-S.2 522 SF 1
TYPE-S.3 343 SF 1
SECOND
FLOOR: 12 8945 SF

TYPE-1A 595 SF 1
TYPE-1B 584 SF 1
TYPE-2A-01 969 SF 1
TYPE-2B-01 984 SF 1
TYPE-2B-01 987 SF 1
TYPE-2C-01 926 SF 1
TYPE-2D 881 SF 1
TYPE-2E 782 SF 1
TYPE-2F 906 SF 1
TYPE-S.1 466 SF 1
TYPE-S.2 522 SF 1
TYPE-S.3 343 SF 1
THIRD
FLOOR: 12 8945 SF

TYPE-1A 595 SF 1
TYPE-1B 584 SF 1

UNIT TYPE BY FLOOR (RSF)

TYPE Area Count
TYPE-2A-01 969 SF 1
TYPE-2B-01 984 SF 1
TYPE-2B-01 987 SF 1
TYPE-2C-01 926 SF 1
TYPE-2D 881 SF 1
TYPE-2E 782 SF 1
TYPE-2F 906 SF 1
TYPE-S.1 466 SF 1
TYPE-S.2 522 SF 1
TYPE-S.3 343 SF 1
FOURTH
FLOOR: 12 8945 SF

TYPE-1A 595 SF 1
TYPE-1B 584 SF 1
TYPE-2A-01 969 SF 1
TYPE-2B-01 984 SF 1
TYPE-2B-01 987 SF 1
TYPE-2C-01 926 SF 1
TYPE-2D 881 SF 1
TYPE-2E 782 SF 1
TYPE-2F 906 SF 1
TYPE-S.1 466 SF 1
TYPE-S.2 522 SF 1
TYPE-S.3 343 SF 1
FIFTH
FLOOR: 12 8945 SF

TYPE-1A 595 SF 1
TYPE-1B 584 SF 1
TYPE-2A-01 969 SF 1
TYPE-2B-01 984 SF 1

UNIT TYPE BY FLOOR (RSF)

TYPE Area Count
TYPE-2B-01 987 SF 1
TYPE-2C-01 926 SF 1
TYPE-2D 881 SF 1
TYPE-2E 782 SF 1
TYPE-2F 906 SF 1
TYPE-S.1 466 SF 1
TYPE-S.2 522 SF 1
TYPE-S.3 343 SF 1
SIXTH
FLOOR: 12 8945 SF

TYPE-1A 595 SF 1
TYPE-1B 584 SF 1
TYPE-2A-01 969 SF 1
TYPE-2B-01 984 SF 1
TYPE-2B-01 987 SF 1
TYPE-2C-01 926 SF 1
TYPE-2D 881 SF 1
TYPE-2E 782 SF 1
TYPE-2F 906 SF 1
TYPE-S.1 466 SF 1
TYPE-S.2 522 SF 1
TYPE-S.3 343 SF 1
SEVENTH
FLOOR: 12 8945 SF

TOTAL RSF 53667 SF
OWNER

AMIR MASSIH
95 FEDERAL, SUITE D
SAN FRANSISCO, CA 94107
PH: (425)235-5973 

DRAWING INDEX.
COVER
A0.0 PROJECT INFORMATION
A0.1 SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

CIVIL
S-1 SURVEY
S-2 SURVEY

ARCHITECTURAL
A1.0 EXISTING SITE PLAN
A1.1 ARCHITECTURAL ROOF/SITE PLAN
A1.2 CONCEPTUAL GRADING PLAN
A1.4 USABLE OPEN SPACE & LANDSCAPE AREA DIAGRAM
A2.0 DEMOLITION PLAN
A2.1 FIRST FLOOR PLAN
A2.2 SECOND FLOOR PLAN
A2.3 THIRD - SEVENTH  FLOOR PLAN
A2.4 ROOF PLAN
A3.0 OVERALL BUILDING ELEVATION
A3.1 BUILDING ELEVATION - NORTH
A3.2 BUILDING ELEVATION - EAST
A3.3 BUILDING ELEVATION - SOUTH
A3.4 BUILDING ELEVATION - WEST
A3.5 BUILDING SECTIONS
A3.6 BUILDING SECTIONS
A3.7 WALL SECTION
A3.8 SOLAR STUDY DIAGRAMS - SUMMER
A3.9 SOLAR STUDY DIAGRAMS - WINTER
A3.10 SOLAR STUDY DIAGRAMS - SPRING
A4.0 PERSPECTIVE VIEW - SW ON SHATTUCK AVE
A4.1 PERSPECTIVE VIEW - LOOKING EAST ON BLAKE
A4.2 PERSPECTIVE VIEW - LOOKING NORTH ON SHATTUCK
A5.0 MATERIALS BOARD
A5.1 EXAMPLE PROJECTS
MAP VICINITY MAP

LANDSCAPE
L0.01 EXISTING TREE PLAN/TREE REMOVAL PLAN
L1.01 1ST FLOOR LANDSCAPING PLAN
L1.02 2ND FLOOR LANDSCAPE PLAN
L1.03 ROOF LANDSCAPE PLAN
L2.01 LANDSCAPE PRECEDENT IMAGES
L4.01 PLEMINARY PLANTING - FIRST FLOOR
L4.02 PLEMINARY PLANTING - SECOND FLOOR
L4.03 PLEMINARY PLANTING - ROOF DECK
L5.01 IRRIGATION PLAN - FIRST FLOOR
L5.02 IRRIGATION PLAN - SECOND FLOOR
L5.03 IRRIGATION PLAN - ROOF PLAN
SHEET NUMBER TOTAL: 41

*NOT INCLUDING (3) LIVE-WORK UNITS AT
1ST FLOOR
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920 Grayson Street  І  Berkeley, CA 94710

95 Federal Street  І  San Francisco, CA 94107
DRC SUBMITTAL

COMPLETE 1/8" = 1'-0"  (@ 22" x 34")

7/9
/20

24
 12

:51
:04

 P
M SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

2303

BERKELEY, CA 9470407/18/24

A0.1
2550 SHATTUCK AVE

DRAWN BY: WT

ON BLAKE ST LOOKING SOUTH WEST ON SHATTUCK AVE LOOKING NORTH WEST

ON BLAKE ST LOOKING SOUTH ON SHATTUCK AVE LOOKING EAST
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2036 BLAKE ST
GRASSROOTS CROSSFIT,

JIM DONAK DIVING BUDDAH

2558 SHATTUCK AVE
DAN CHIN'S AUTO SERVICES

2550 SHATTUCK
EXISTING 2-STORY BUILDING

(TO BE DEMOLISHED)

KMA PROJECT NO.

KAVA MASSIH ARCHITECTSKAVA MASSIH ARCHITECTS
920 Grayson Street  І  Berkeley, CA 94710

95 Federal Street  І  San Francisco, CA 94107
DRC SUBMITTAL

COMPLETE 1" = 10'-0"  (@ 22" x 34")

7/9
/20
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 12

:51
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 P
M EXISTING SITE PLAN

2303

BERKELEY, CA 9470407/18/24

A1.0
2550 SHATTUCK AVE

DRAWN BY: WT

N
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EL. + 182.24' EL. + 183.63'
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EL. + 182.53'

EL. + 182.14'
EL. + 181.73'
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EL. + 183.01'

EL. + 182.82'

LIVE/WORK
SLAB EL. +/- 182.24'

LIVE/WORK
SLAB EL. +/- 182.58'

COMMERCIAL
SLAB EL. +/- 183.28'

LIVE/WORK
SLAB EL. +/- 182.19'
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IT
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+/

- 1
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.73
'

LOBBY
SLAB EL. +/- 183.20'

COMMERCIAL
SLAB EL. +/- 182.92'

EXIT 
SLAB EL. +/- 182.82'

SL
OP

E 
DO

W
N

GARAGE
SLAB EL. +/- 183.24'

KMA PROJECT NO.

KAVA MASSIH ARCHITECTSKAVA MASSIH ARCHITECTS
920 Grayson Street  І  Berkeley, CA 94710

95 Federal Street  І  San Francisco, CA 94107
DRC SUBMITTAL

COMPLETE 1/8" = 1'-0"  (@ 22" x 34")

7/9
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24
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:51
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 P
M CONCEPTUAL GRADING PLAN

2303

BERKELEY, CA 9470407/18/24

A1.2
2550 SHATTUCK AVE

DRAWN BY: WT

N

OVERALL BUILDING FOOTPRINT AREA SHOWN SHADED = 13,590 SF

ASSUMING A 3'-0" MAT SLAB WITH 12" OF SUBBASE PREP.

THERFORE:
TOTAL APPROXIMATE EXCAVATION = ±54,360 CU . FT. OR ±2,013 CU. YD.
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OPEN TO
COURTYARD

BELOW.

OPEN 
BELOW

BLAKE ST

SH
AT

TU
CK

 A
VE

KMA PROJECT NO.

KAVA MASSIH ARCHITECTSKAVA MASSIH ARCHITECTS
920 Grayson Street  І  Berkeley, CA 94710

95 Federal Street  І  San Francisco, CA 94107
DRC SUBMITTAL

COMPLETE 1/8" = 1'-0"  (@ 22" x 34")

7/9
/20

24
 12

:51
:22

 P
M USABLE OPEN SPACE & LANDSCAPE AREA DIAGRAM

2303

BERKELEY, CA 9470407/18/24

A1.4
2550 SHATTUCK AVE

DRAWN BY: WT

LANDSCAPE COVERED AREA

OPEN SPACE AREA:

1ST FLOOR                   702 SF

2ND FLOOR                  2,182 SF

ROOF                            4,571 SF

TOTAL                          7,455SF

LANDSCAPE AREA:

1ST FLOOR                  321 SF

2ND FLOOR               1,004 SF

ROOF                         1,736 SF

TOTAL                       3,061 SF

3,061 SF (LANDSCAPE) / 7,455 SF(OPEN SPACE) =.411 (41.10%)

OPEN SPACE AREA @ ROOF = 4,571  SF

OPEN SPACE AREA @ 2ND FLOOR = 2,182 SF

LANDSCAPE AREA @ ROOF =   1,736 SF

LANDSCAPE AREA @ 2ND FLOOR = 1,004 SF

N

OPEN SPACE AREA @ 1ST FLOOR = 702 SF

LANDSCAPE AREA @ 1ST FLOOR =  321 SF
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BLAKE ST

EXISTING 
BUILDING

TO BE
DEMOLISHED

2 STORIES
APPROX. 14,000SF

2558 SHATTUCK AVE

2036 BLAKE ST

DEMO BIKE RACK

SH
AT

TU
CK

 A
VE

AWNING

DEMO ADA RAMP

TREES TO BE DEMOLISHED

PROPERTY LINE

DEMOLISH EXISTING 
PAVED PARKING LOT

SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR
PROPOSED DEMOLITON
WITHIN PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY
EXISTING CURB & GUTTER TO
REMAIN
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95 Federal Street  І  San Francisco, CA 94107
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M DEMOLITION PLAN

2303

BERKELEY, CA 9470407/18/24

A2.0
2550 SHATTUCK AVE

DRAWN BY: WT

N
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 1/8" = 1'-0" 1FIRST FLOOR
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Total Usable Space: 2171 SF
Total Landscape Area: 1004 SF
Stormwater: 384 SF
38% Landscaped
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 1/8" = 1'-0" 1SECOND FLOOR
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 1/8" = 1'-0" 1THIRD FLOOR
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Total Usable Space: 4,694 SF
Total Landscape Area: 1,054 SF
22.5% Landscaped
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M ROOF PLAN
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2550 SHATTUCK AVE

DRAWN BY: WT

 1/8" = 1'-0" 1ROOF
N

 15% OF 9,811 SF = 1,472 SF

STAIR 1 SQUARE FOOTAGE 

STAIR 2 SQUARE FOOTAGE 

ELEVATOR & ELEV. ELECTRIC ROOM 

TOTAL ROOF PROJECTION AREA

TOTAL AVERAGE FLOOR AREA 68,672/7 = 9,811SF 

186.95 SF 

190.19 SF 

221.81 SF 

598.95 SF 

TOTAL ROOF PROJECTION AREA IS 598.95 SF WHICH IS LESS 
THAN 15% OF THE TOTAL ROOF AVERAGE AT 1,472 SF.

598.95 SF<1,472SF 

TOTAL 
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DRAWN BY: WT

 1/16" = 1'-0" 1OVERALL ELEVATION EAST

 1/16" = 1'-0" 2OVERALL ELEVATION NORTH
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 1/8" = 1'-0" 1South Elevation

ADJACENT BUILDING 
SHOWN DASHED
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TO ENLIVEN THE WALL
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 1/8" = 1'-0" 1West Elevation
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 1/8" = 1'-0" 1BUILDING SECTION 1

ITEM #IV.II - ATTACHMENT 1 
DRC 2024-07-18 

Page 19 of 44



FIRST FLOOR
0"

SECOND FLOOR
15' - 0"

THIRD FLOOR
25' - 0"

FOURTH FLOOR
35' - 0"

FIFTH FLOOR
45' - 0"

SIXTH FLOOR
55' - 0"

ROOF
75' - 0"

T.O. PARAPET
80' - 0"

1
A3.5

SEVENTH FLOOR
65' - 0"

7' 
- 8

"
6' 

- 0
"

5' 
- 0

"
10

' - 
0"

10
' - 

0"
10

' - 
0"

10
' - 

0"
10

' - 
0"

10
' - 

0"
15

' - 
0"

T.O. STAIR
86' - 0"

2
A7.3

CORRIDOR

CORRIDOR

CORRIDOR

CORRIDOR

CORRIDOR

CORRIDOR

1S
T 

AN
D 

2N
D 

FL
OO

RS

TY
PE

 IA
 C

ON
ST

RU
CT

IO
N

35 18

2 BR

2 BR

2 BR

2 BR

2 BR

2 BR

STUDIO

ROOF AMMENITY SPACE

STUDIO

STUDIO

STUDIO

STUDIO

STUDIO

ELEV. PENTHOUSE
93' - 8"

6 247

@
3R

D 
FL

OO
R 

& 
AB

OV
E

TY
PE

 III
A 

CO
NS

TR
UC

TI
ON

75
' - 

0"
 M

AX
IM

UM
 H

EI
GH

T

KMA PROJECT NO.

KAVA MASSIH ARCHITECTSKAVA MASSIH ARCHITECTS
920 Grayson Street  І  Berkeley, CA 94710

95 Federal Street  І  San Francisco, CA 94107
DRC SUBMITTAL

COMPLETEAs indicated (@ 22" x 34")

7/9
/20

24
 12

:54
:01

 P
M BUILDING SECTIONS

2303

BERKELEY, CA 9470407/18/24

A3.6
2550 SHATTUCK AVE

DRAWN BY: WT

 1/8" = 1'-0" 1BUILDING SECTION 2

ITEM #IV.II - ATTACHMENT 1 
DRC 2024-07-18 

Page 20 of 44



FIRST FLOOR
0"

SECOND FLOOR
15' - 0"

THIRD FLOOR
25' - 0"

FOURTH FLOOR
35' - 0"

FIFTH FLOOR
45' - 0"

SIXTH FLOOR
55' - 0"

ROOF
75' - 0"

T.O. PARAPET
80' - 0"

SEVENTH FLOOR
65' - 0"

T.O. STAIR
86' - 0"

1' 
- 0

"
5' 

- 0
"

8' 
- 0

"

KMA PROJECT NO.

KAVA MASSIH ARCHITECTSKAVA MASSIH ARCHITECTS
920 Grayson Street  І  Berkeley, CA 94710

95 Federal Street  І  San Francisco, CA 94107
DRC SUBMITTAL

COMPLETEAs indicated (@ 22" x 34")

7/9
/20

24
 12

:54
:13

 P
M WALL SECTION

2303

BERKELEY, CA 9470407/18/24

A3.7
2550 SHATTUCK AVE

DRAWN BY: WT

 3/16" = 1'-0" 5SECTION @ RESIDENTIAL LOBBY ENTRY
 3/16" = 1'-0" 4PARTIAL  ELEVATION @ RESIDENTIAL LOBBY STREEL LEVEL PERSPECTIVE  LOBBY ENTRY ON SHATTUCK

PUBLIC SIDEWALK

MAIN ENTRANCE 
CANOPY

STRUCTURAL CONC.
SEALED @ EXTERIOR

STEEL AND GLASS CANOPY 
W/ STEEL PIPE SUPPORTS

ALUM. NAIL, FIN WINDOWS

METAL PANEL SIDING

CEMENT PLASTER

METAL FLASHING 
BETWEEN WINDOWS

RECESSED LIGHTS AT 
EXPOSED CONCRETE 
SLAB SOFFIT

COLORED GLASS DOORS

VINYL NAILFIN WINDOWS, 
RECESSED

ITEM #IV.II - ATTACHMENT 1 
DRC 2024-07-18 

Page 21 of 44



KMA PROJECT NO.

KAVA MASSIH ARCHITECTSKAVA MASSIH ARCHITECTS
920 Grayson Street  І  Berkeley, CA 94710

95 Federal Street  І  San Francisco, CA 94107
DRC SUBMITTAL

COMPLETE 1" = 100'-0"  (@ 22" x 34")

7/9
/20

24
 12

:54
:28

 P
M SOLAR STUDY DIAGRAMS - SUMMER

2303

BERKELEY, CA 9470407/18/24

A3.8
2550 SHATTUCK AVE

DRAWN BY: WT

SUMMER SOLSTICE @ 7-45 AM (EXISTING)

N

SUMMER SOLSTICE @ 7-45 AM (PROPOSED)

SUMMER SOLSTICE @ 7-45 AM (COMBINED)

SUMMER SOLSTICE @ 12 PM (EXISTING)

SUMMER SOLSTICE @ 12 PM (PROPOSED)

SUMMER SOLSTICE @ 12 PM (COMBINED)

SUMMER SOLSTICE @ 6:30 PM (EXISTING)

SUMMER SOLSTICE @ 6:30 PM (PROPOSED)

SUMMER SOLSTICE @ 6:30 PM (COMBINED)

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

PROPOSED 
SHADOW

EXISTING 
SHADOW

PROPOSED 
SHADOW

EXISTING 
SHADOW

PROPOSED 
SHADOW

EXISTING 
SHADOW

ITEM #IV.II - ATTACHMENT 1 
DRC 2024-07-18 

Page 22 of 44



KMA PROJECT NO.

KAVA MASSIH ARCHITECTSKAVA MASSIH ARCHITECTS
920 Grayson Street  І  Berkeley, CA 94710

95 Federal Street  І  San Francisco, CA 94107
DRC SUBMITTAL

COMPLETE 1" = 100'-0"  (@ 22" x 34")

7/9
/20

24
 12

:54
:43

 P
M SOLAR STUDY DIAGRAMS - WINTER

2303

BERKELEY, CA 9470407/18/24

A3.9
2550 SHATTUCK AVE

DRAWN BY: WT

WINTER SOLSTICE @ 2:50 PM (EXISTING)

WINTER SOLSTICE @ 2:50 PM (PROPOSED)

WINTER SOLSTICE @ 2:50 PM (COMBINED)

WINTER SOLSTICE @ 12 PM (EXISTING)

WINTER SOLSTICE @ 12 PM (PROPOSED)

WINTER SOLSTICE @ 12 PM (COMBINED)

WINTER SOLSTICE @ 9:25 AM (EXISTING)

WINTER SOLSTICE @ 9:25 AM (PROPOSED)

WINTER SOLSTICE @ 9:25 AM (COMBINED)

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

PROPOSED 
SHADOW

EXISTING 
SHADOW

PROPOSED 
SHADOW

EXISTING 
SHADOW

PROPOSED 
SHADOW

EXISTING 
SHADOW

ITEM #IV.II - ATTACHMENT 1 
DRC 2024-07-18 

Page 23 of 44



KMA PROJECT NO.

KAVA MASSIH ARCHITECTSKAVA MASSIH ARCHITECTS
920 Grayson Street  І  Berkeley, CA 94710

95 Federal Street  І  San Francisco, CA 94107
DRC SUBMITTAL

COMPLETE 1" = 100'-0"  (@ 22" x 34")

7/9
/20

24
 12

:54
:58

 P
M SOLAR STUDY DIAGRAMS - SPRING

2303

BERKELEY, CA 9470407/18/24

A3.10
2550 SHATTUCK AVE

DRAWN BY: WT

SPRING EQUINOX @ 5:20 PM (EXISTING)

SPRING EQUINOX @ 5:20 PM (PROPOSED)

SPRING EQUINOX @ 5:20 PM (COMBINED)

SPRING EQUINOX @ 12 PM (EXISTING)

SPRING EQUINOX @ 12 PM (PROPOSED)

SPRING EQUINOX @ 12 PM (COMBINED)

SPRING EQUINOX @ 9:10 AM (EXISTING)

SPRING EQUINOX @ 9:10 AM (PROPOSED)

SPRING EQUINOX @ 9:10 AM (COMBINED)

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

PROPOSED 
SHADOW

EXISTING 
SHADOW

PROPOSED 
SHADOW

EXISTING 
SHADOW

PROPOSED 
SHADOW

EXISTING 
SHADOW

ITEM #IV.II - ATTACHMENT 1 
DRC 2024-07-18 

Page 24 of 44



KMA PROJECT NO.

KAVA MASSIH ARCHITECTSKAVA MASSIH ARCHITECTS
920 Grayson Street  І  Berkeley, CA 94710

95 Federal Street  І  San Francisco, CA 94107
DRC SUBMITTAL

COMPLETE 1/4" = 1'-0"  (@ 22" x 34")

7/9
/20

24
 12

:55
:02

 P
M PERSPECTIVE VIEW - SW ON SHATTUCK AVE

2303

BERKELEY, CA 9470407/18/24

A4.0
2550 SHATTUCK AVE

DRAWN BY: WT

ITEM #IV.II - ATTACHMENT 1 
DRC 2024-07-18 

Page 25 of 44



KMA PROJECT NO.

KAVA MASSIH ARCHITECTSKAVA MASSIH ARCHITECTS
920 Grayson Street  І  Berkeley, CA 94710

95 Federal Street  І  San Francisco, CA 94107
DRC SUBMITTAL

COMPLETE 1/4" = 1'-0"  (@ 22" x 34")

7/9
/20

24
 12

:55
:06

 P
M PERSPECTIVE VIEW - LOOKING EAST ON BLAKE

2303

BERKELEY, CA 9470407/18/24

A4.1
2550 SHATTUCK AVE

DRAWN BY: WT

ITEM #IV.II - ATTACHMENT 1 
DRC 2024-07-18 

Page 26 of 44



KMA PROJECT NO.

KAVA MASSIH ARCHITECTSKAVA MASSIH ARCHITECTS
920 Grayson Street  І  Berkeley, CA 94710

95 Federal Street  І  San Francisco, CA 94107
DRC SUBMITTAL

COMPLETE 1/4" = 1'-0"  (@ 22" x 34")

7/9
/20

24
 12

:55
:10

 P
M PERSPECTIVE VIEW - LOOKING NORTH ON SHATTUCK

2303

BERKELEY, CA 9470407/18/24

A4.2
2550 SHATTUCK AVE

DRAWN BY: WT

ITEM #IV.II - ATTACHMENT 1 
DRC 2024-07-18 

Page 27 of 44



KMA PROJECT NO.

KAVA MASSIH ARCHITECTSKAVA MASSIH ARCHITECTS
920 Grayson Street  І  Berkeley, CA 94710

95 Federal Street  І  San Francisco, CA 94107
DRC SUBMITTAL

COMPLETE 1/8" = 1'-0"  (@ 22" x 34")

7/9
/20

24
 12

:55
:21

 P
M MATERIALS BOARD

2303

BERKELEY, CA 9470407/18/24

A5.0
2550 SHATTUCK AVE

DRAWN BY: WT

STUCCO

EXAMPLE OF PROPOSED 
NAILFIN WINDOWS AND 
CEMENT PLASTER FINISH

EXAMPLE OF PROPOSED 
WHITE METAL PANELS

EXAMPLE OF PROPOSED 
METAL GRATE AND WOOD 
GRILLE

ITEM #IV.II - ATTACHMENT 1 
DRC 2024-07-18 

Page 28 of 44



KMA PROJECT NO.

KAVA MASSIH ARCHITECTSKAVA MASSIH ARCHITECTS
920 Grayson Street  І  Berkeley, CA 94710

95 Federal Street  І  San Francisco, CA 94107
DRC SUBMITTAL

COMPLETE 1/4" = 1'-0"  (@ 22" x 34")

7/9
/20

24
 1:

00
:31

 P
M EXAMPLE PROJECTS

2303

BERKELEY, CA 9470407/18/24

A5.1
2550 SHATTUCK AVE

DRAWN BY: WT

LSEVEN APARTMENTS
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2144 Kala Bagai Way
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Landscape Concept Statement for 2550 Shattuck 

The landscape design for 2550 Shattuck includes the development of the streetscapes on 
Shattuck Avenue and Blake Street, roof garden, and courtyards, focusing on enhancing 
resident and pedestrian experiences through thoughtful integration of nature, flexible 
community-oriented spatial design, and outdoor amenities. 

Streetscape Design: The streetscapes are designed to create a welcoming and engaging 
pedestrian environment and comply with City of Berkeley design standards. They feature a 
blend of native plantings and ornamental street trees with existing and new trees that 
provide shade, aesthetic appeal, and ecological benefits. Carefully placed street furniture, 
lighting, and bike racks to enhance the usability and safety of the space, inviting residents 
and visitors to linger and interact. 

Ground level Courtyard includes: 

• A quiet Courtyard: designed for seating and relaxation, providing a peaceful area 
for residents that is integrated with building program elements.  

• Integrated Stormwater Planters: that manage runoff while contributing to the 
greenery and aesthetics of the courtyard. 

• Seating Areas: The courtyard features a few thoughtfully placed benches, providing 
a cozy spot for relaxation and quiet reflection. 

Second-Floor Courtyard: The second-floor courtyard is designed as a peaceful central 
garden seating area for residents and visitors. Key features include: 

•  Sitting Areas: Intimate seating areas nestled among lush plantings, providing 
residents a quiet space to relax, unwind, gather, with chairs and tables available for 
reading and study. 

• Stormwater Treatment: Strategically designed areas that treat stormwater, 
blending functionality with natural beauty. 

Roof Garden: The roof garden combines modern amenities with green spaces to create a 
vibrant and functional outdoor area to accommodate different resident activities. Key 
elements include: 

• Raised Planters and Plant Trays: A combination of raised planters and plant trays 
brings greenery to the rooftop, enhancing the urban habitat. 

• I
g

• I
g
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• Diverse Furniture: Various types of outdoor furniture cater to different needs, 
including lounging, dining, socializing, and contemplation in designated areas. 

• Outdoor Kitchen and BBQ Area: An outdoor kitchen and BBQ area provide 
amenities for cooking and entertainment, making the space versatile for both 
personal and communal use. 

• Panoramic Views: The design takes full advantage of nearly 180-degree 
unobstructed views, offering residents stunning views and a connection to the 
surrounding urban and natural landscape. 

• Outdoor Seating and TV Screen: Comfortable outdoor seating and a TV screen 
provide opportunities for relaxation and entertainment, ideal for both personal use 
and social gatherings. 

• Rooftop Vegetable Beds: A designated section of the roof garden is allocated for vegetable 
beds, allowing residents to cultivate their own vegetables and herbs. This initiative fosters a 
sense of community and promotes sustainable living practices, while also providing fresh, 
homegrown produce. 

 
This landscape concept aims to create a harmonious and sustainable environment 
that meets the diverse needs of the 2550 Shattuck community, fostering a sense of 
place and enhancing the quality of life for all residents. 
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VICINITY MAP

06/14/23

2303

MAP1

ADJACENT BUILDING
ADDRESS: 2558 SHATTUCK AVE
USE: AUTO SERVICE
STORY HEIGHTS:
1 STORY, ~ 15'-0"

ADJACENT BUILDING
ADDRESS: 2036 BLAKE ST
USE: CROSSFIT, MEDICAL 
SUPPLY STORE
STORY HEIGHTS:
2 STORY, ~ 25'-0"

PROJECT BUILDING
ADDRESS: 2550 SHATTUCK AVE
USE:MIXED-USE
STORY HEIGHTS:
7 STORIES, 75'-0"

ADJACENT BUILDING
ADDRESS: 2530 SHATTUCK AVE
USE: NAIL SHOP
STORY HEIGHTS:
2 STORY, ~ 33'-0"
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95 Federal Street | Suite D | San Francisco, CA 94107 | 415-450-6797 | 4TerraInvestments.com 

2550 Shattuck Avenue, Berkeley, Ca 94704 
Applicant Statement (Resubmittal) 
November 17, 2023 

Project Overview 

4Terra is pleased to present this application for a new 7-story mixed use building at 2550 
Shattuck (x Blake).  The site is part of the Adeline Corridor Specific Plan – which encourages 
mixed-use development – and is intended for rental housing with live-work units and two 
commercial spaces on the ground floor.   

The site is currently occupied by an acupuncture clinic and teaching facility.  The site’s 
redevelopment will include demolition of the existing building to allow for the construction of 
a new seven-story, 68,843 square foot multi-family building.  The development will be 
consistent with the Adeline Corridor’s design standards as noted below: 

• The ground floor will not include blank walls measuring greater than 30’ in length
along sidewalks, pedestrian paths, or open space.

• The ground floor will meet or exceed 15’ in height as measured from floor to floor,
facades shall provide at least 65% transparency between 3-10’ above grade for
commercial uses, at least 75% transparency between 3-10’ above grade for active
commercial uses, and glazing will provide light transmittance and be non-reflective.

Zoning Information 

Within the Adeline Corridor Specific Plan’s South Shattuck sub-area, height, density, and 
other development increases are allowed in proportion to the level of affordable housing being 
provided on-site.  The proposed building height and density are based on a Tier 3 development 
standard as outlined in Table 23.204-44 of the Berkeley Municipal Code.  To qualify for Tier 
3, 21% of units will be provided as below market rate units permanently affordable to those 
who meet low and very low-income standards. 

At the ground level, the public facing frontage of the project will include a residential lobby 
and leasing office, three +/- 450 square foot live-work units along Blake, and two +/- 800 
square foot commercial spaces fronting Shattuck.  Three parking spaces are accessed from an 
entrance along Blake.   

Floors 2-7 contain 72 apartment homes ranging in configuration from studios to two-bedroom 
floorplans.  The project’s open space requirements are met (and exceeded) by providing 
southern facing spaces on the first and second floors and a multi-use roof deck. 

Required Use Permit Findings 

Section 23.326.070(A) to demolish a main building used for non-residential purposes. 
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A Use Permit or an AUP for demolition of a non-residential building or structure may be 
approved only if the ZAB or the Zoning Officer finds that: 

1. The demolition will not be materially detrimental to the commercial needs and public 
interest of any affected neighborhood or the City of Berkeley; and 

2. The demolition: 

(a) Is required to allow a proposed new building or other proposed new use; 

(b) Will remove a building which is unusable for activities which are compatible with the 
purposes of the district in which it is located or which is infeasible to modify for such uses; 

(c) Will remove a structure which represents an inhabitable attractive nuisance to the public; 
or 

(d) Is required for the furtherance of specific plans or projects sponsored by the City of 
Berkeley or other local district or authority upon a demonstration that it is infeasible to obtain 
prior or concurrent approval for the new construction or new use which is contemplated by 
such specific plans or projects and that adhering to such a requirement would threaten the 
viability of the plan or project. (Ord. 7787-NS § 2 (Exh. A), 2021) 

 
Section 23.204.020(A) to establish multifamily units and to construct a mixed use residential 
development. 

1. To approve a Use Permit, the ZAB shall find that the proposed project or use: 

(a) Will not be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals, comfort, or general welfare of 
persons residing or visiting in the area or neighborhood of the proposed use; and 

(b) Will not be detrimental or injurious to property and improvements of the adjacent 
properties, the surrounding area or neighborhood, or to the general welfare of the City. 

2. To approve the Use Permit, the ZAB must also make any other Use Permit findings 
specifically required by the Zoning Ordinance for the proposed project. 

Section 23.204.030(A)(1)(a) to construct a new main building in the C-AC district. 
 
C-AC Findings. To approve a Use Permit for new floor area in the C-AC district, the review 
authority must find that the proposed use or structure will: 
(a) Be compatible with the purposes of the District; 
(b) Be compatible with the design and character within the District and the adjacent residential 
neighborhoods; 
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(c) Encourage utilization of public transit and off-street parking facilities in the area of the 
proposed building; and 
(d) If a new residential development, that the proposed use or structure facilitates construction 
of affordable housing as defined by the US Department of Housing and Urban Development 
(HUD) Guidelines. 
 
Section 23.204.150(B)(2)(b) to construct a mixed use development in the C-AC district. 

1. General. To approve any AUP or Use Permit for a project in the C-AC district, the review 
authority must make the findings in Section 23.406.040--Use Permits and find that the 
proposed use or structure: 

(a) Is consistent with the purpose of the district; 

(b) Is compatible in design and character with the district and the adjacent residential 
neighborhoods; 

(c) Encourages utilization of public transit and off-street parking facilities in the area of the 
proposed building; and 

(d) Complies with the Adeline Corridor Specific Plan’s adopted Mitigation Monitoring and 
Reporting Program (MMRP). 

2. New Residential Development. In addition to the findings above, the ZAB shall find, for 
each Use Permit for new residential development, that the proposed use or structure facilitates 
the construction of affordable housing as defined by the U.S. Department of Housing and 
Urban Development (HUD) Guidelines. 

 
Response: 
 
A two-story commercial building and adjacent parking lot are located in the proposed project 
area and demolition of these structures is required to allow for the development.  The 
demolition will not be materially detrimental to the commercial needs and public interest of the 
neighborhood.   
 
The construction, establishment, maintenance, and operation of the proposed project will 
not be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals, comfort, or general welfare of the 
neighborhood or the City as a whole. The project will redevelop a two-story commercial 
building into a seven-story mixed use building compatible in design character and scale 
appropriate to the neighboring properties while providing 21% of its units as affordable to low 
and very low-income qualifying residents.  
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The proposed building’s compatibility with the purpose of the district is evidenced by its mix 
of ground floor uses which will enable active sidewalk engagement by providing retail use, 
live-work use, and a residential lobby on the ground floor. The new housing and commercial 
uses will be in proximity to a number of retail, educational and employment opportunities 
along Shattuck Avenue and the proximity to the Ashby and Downtown Berkeley BART 
stations will facilitate use of public transportation options. 
 
Consistent with the Adeline Corridor Plan’s Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program, 
the proposed project will be all electric, with no reliance upon natural gas infrastructure in 
compliance with BMC Chapter 12.80. The project is designed to comply with the Berkeley 
Energy Code, BMC Chapter 19.36 with roof areas ready for solar PV systems. The project will 
comply with Berkeley Green Code, BMC Chapter 19.37 as applicable for reduction in cement 
use and construction waste management. 
 
 
Required Administrative Use Permit Findings 

 
Section 23.304.050(A) to allow architectural elements to exceed the district height limit. 
 
Response: 
As required by section 23.304.050 (A) the rooftop projections will not be habitable and the 
combined floor area of the projections represents less than 15% of the average floor area of the 
building’s floors.  The open rooftop space would be used as common open space for the 
residents of the building and none of the equipment structures would be used as habitable or 
commercial space. 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Amir Massih 
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